

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiff,	)	
		)	
	v.	)	Case No. 14-cv-01967-RMC
		)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,		)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States		)	
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,		)	
		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’  
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM**

JONATHAN TURLEY, D.C. Bar No. 417674  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 285-8163  
[jturley@law.gwu.edu](mailto:jturley@law.gwu.edu)

KERRY W. KIRCHER, General Counsel  
D.C. Bar No. 386816  
WILLIAM PITTARD, Deputy General Counsel  
D.C. Bar No. 482949  
TODD B. TATELMAN, Senior Assistant Counsel  
ELENI M. ROUMEL, Assistant Counsel  
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG, Assistant Counsel  
D.C. Bar No. 998900  
KIMBERLY HAMM, Assistant Counsel  
D.C. Bar No. 1020989

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)

*Counsel for Plaintiff United States House of Representatives*

July 17, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Defendants’ Merits Contentions Are Wrong.....3

    1. The “Congressional Understanding” Defendants Allege Lacks Any Record Support and Confuses Authorizations and Appropriations .....5

    2. The Absence of an Appropriation Does Not Imply an Appropriation.....6

    3. Defendants Misconstrue § 1001.....7

II. Defendants’ Other Arguments Also Are Wrong.....8

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

EXHIBITS

- A – C. Stephen Redhead, Cong. Research Serv., R42051, *Budget Control Act: Potential Impact of Sequestration on Health Reform Spending* (2013)
- B – 42 U.S.C. § 18023
- C – *Hr’g on Dep’ts of Labor, Health & Human Servs., & Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2014, Before the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 113th Cong.* (2013)
- D – Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

\* *Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
 No. 13-1314, 2015 WL 2473452 (U.S. June 29, 2015).....1

\* *Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,  
 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....8

\* *Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder*,  
 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....2

*Harrington v. Bush*,  
 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....2, 3

*King v. Burwell*,  
 No. 14-114, 2015 WL 2473448 (U.S. June 25, 2015).....5

\* *OPM v. Richmond*,  
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....6

\* *U.S. v. AT&T*,  
 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....8

\* *U.S. v. AT&T*,  
 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....8

\* *U.S. v. MacCollom*,  
 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....7

*U.S. v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....8

\* *Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (June 8, 2015).....2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1, 6

**Statutes & Federal Rules**

31 U.S.C. § 1324.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....6

ACA § 1401 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 36B).....5, 6

ACA § 1402 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18071).....5, 6

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013).....4, 7, 8

**Legislative Authorities**

159 Cong. Rec. H5517 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 2013) .....4

*Dep’t of Labor, Health & Human Servs., & Educ., & Related Agencies  
Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2014, Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on Appropriations,  
113th Cong (2013) .....6*

*Obamacare Implementation & the Dep’t of Health & Human Services FY16 Budget Request,  
Hr’g before the House Comm. on Ways & Means, 114th Cong. (June 10, 2015).....4*

**Other Authorities**

C. Stephen Redhead, Cong. Research Serv., R42051, *Budget Control Act: Potential  
Impact of Sequestration on Health Reform Spending* (2013) .....5

Letter from Hon. Kathleen Sebelius to the Hon. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Jan. 1, 2014)  
(Ex. 9 to Joint Submission).....7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, 3d ed., vol. I ....5, 7

Tr. of Oral Arg. (May 28, 2015) (ECF No. 31) (Ex. N to Joint Submission).....1, 4
